RESOLUTION NO. 23-

RESOLUTION OF THE MENDOCINO COUNTY BOARD OF SUPERVISORS ESTABLISHING THE APPROPRIATIONS LIMIT FOR THE COUNTY OF MENDOCINO FOR FISCAL YEAR 2023-24

WHEREAS, Government Code section 7910 mandates that the governing body of each local jurisdiction establish the appropriations limit for each fiscal year by passage of a resolution; and,

WHEREAS, Article XIII B of the California Constitution has been amended by Proposition 111 to change the price and population factors that may be used by local jurisdictions in setting appropriations limits; and,

WHEREAS, the documents evidencing the calculation of the fiscal year 2023-24 Gann limit have been made available to the public fifteen days prior to the scheduled and noticed meeting of the Mendocino County Board of Supervisors. Such documents were published on the website of the Mendocino County Auditor-Controller.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the following is adopted as the appropriations limit for the County of Mendocino for fiscal year 2023-24 is set as follows:

COUNTY OF MENDOCINO BASE YEAR STATEMENT OF APPROPRIATIONS LIMITATION PROPOSITION 4 SPENDING LIMITATION – GANN BASE YEAR 1978-79

Base Year 1978-79 determination of proceeds of taxes Add: Prorate portion of fund balance available at		10,311,837
July 1, 1978 determined to be proceeds of taxes		918,282
Subtotal: 1978-79 Base Year Proceeds of Taxes	\$	11,230,119
Add: Application of appropriations limit adjustment factor		
At 8.9427 of Subtotal above	\$	100,427,325
2022-23 Appropriations Limit from Proceeds of Taxes	\$	111,657,444

AND BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that any judicial action or proceeding to attach, review, set aside, void or annul the appropriations limits established by this resolution shall be commenced within 45 days from the date of this resolution in accordance with Government Code section 7910(b).

The foregoing Resolution introduced by Supervisor , seconded by Supervisor , and carried this day of , 2023, by the following vote:

AYES: NOES: ABSENT:

WHEREUPON, the Chair declared said Resolution adopted and SO ORDERED.

ATTEST:	DARCIE ANTLE Clerk of the Board	GLENN MCGOURTY, Chair Mendocino County Board of Supervisors	
Deputy		I hereby certify that according to th provisions of Government Code sectio 25103, delivery of this document habeen made.	
APPROVED AS TO FORM: CHRISTIAN M. CURTIS County Counsel		BY: DARCIE ANTLE Clerk of the Board	
		Deputy	

RESOLUTION NO. 23-

RESOLUTION OF THE MENDOCINO COUNTY BOARD OF SUPERVISORS ESTABLISHING THE APPROPRIATIONS LIMIT FOR SPECIAL DISTRICTS GOVERNED BY THE MENDOCINO COUNTY BOARD OF SUPERVISORS FOR FISCAL YEAR 2023-24

WHEREAS, Government Code section 7910 mandates that the governing body of each local jurisdiction establish the appropriations limit for each fiscal year by passage of a resolution; and,

WHEREAS, the County Auditor-Controller has determined the appropriations limit for fiscal year 2023-24; and,

WHEREAS, the documents evidencing the calculation of the fiscal year 2023-24 Gann limit have been made available to the public fifteen days prior to the scheduled and noticed meeting of the Mendocino County Board of Supervisors. Such documents were published on the website of the Mendocino County Auditor-Controller.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the following is adopted as the appropriations limit for the Special Districts governed by the Mendocino County Board of Supervisors for fiscal year 2023-24:

	2023-24
	Appropriations
<u>Lighting Districts</u>	<u>Limit</u>
Alexander Estates	\$ 29,689
Covelo Lighting	61,639
Fairview Acres Lighting	10,162
Hopland Lighting	45,094
Laytonville Lighting	28,247
Noyo Lighting	49,087
Oak Knoll Lighting	38,118
Riverwood Terrace Lighting	7,955
Ukiah Village Lighting	46,418
West Talmage Lighting	20,539

AND BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that any judicial action or proceeding to attach, review, set aside, void or annul the appropriations limits established by this resolution shall be commenced within 45 days from the date of this resolution in accordance with Government Code section 7910(b).

AND BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the supporting documentation will be maintained for sixty days in a public file in the Office of the County Auditor-Controller.

The foregoing	Resolution introduc	ed by Super	visor ,	seconded	by	Supervisor
, and carried this	day of	, 2023, by the	e following vo	te:		

AYES: NOES: ABSENT:

WHEREUPON, the Chair declared said Resolution adopted and SO ORDERED.

ATTEST:	DARCIE ANTLE Clerk of the Board	GLENN MCGOURTY, Chair Mendocino County Board of Supervisors		
Deputy		provis 25103	eby certify that according to the sions of Government Code section 3, delivery of this document has made.	
APPROVED	AS TO FORM:			
CHRISTIAN	M. CURTIS, County Counsel	BY:	DARCIE ANTLE	
			Clerk of the Board	
		Depu	ty	